

No. 18-956

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOOGLE LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE R STREET INSTITUTE AND  
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

---

MEREDITH F. ROSE  
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE  
1818 N Street NW Ste 410  
Washington DC 20036  
(202) 861-0020  
mrose@publicknowledge.org

CHARLES DUAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
R STREET INSTITUTE  
1212 New York Ave NW Ste 900  
Washington DC 20005  
(202) 525-5717  
cduan@rstreet.org

*Counsel for amici curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Has Momentous Implications for Computer Technologies of Immense Economic Importance . . . . .	4
A. Copyright in Software Interfaces Potentially Affects Ubiquitous Technologies such as Web Pages, Wireless Communications, and Electronic Documents . . . . .	4
B. The Widespread Use and Tremendous Value of These Technologies Demonstrates the Necessity of Resolving the Questions in This Case . . . . .	11
II. Technologies such as Next-Generation Healthcare and Smart Cities, Which Promise Benefits to Public Safety and Welfare, Could Be Stymied by Copyright in Interfaces . . . . .	14
III. Operations of the Federal Government Stand to Be Potentially Hindered by Any Uncertainty over Copyright in Interfaces . . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Cisco Systems, Inc. v. Arista Networks, Inc.</i> , No. 17-2145 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 23, 2017) . . . . .	6
<i>Ericsson, Inc. v. D-Link Systems, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2014) . . . . .	13
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-220 (N.D. Cal. trial completed Jan. 29, 2019) . . . . .	13
<i>Innovatio IP Ventures, LLC Patent Litigation, In re</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 2013) . . . . .	13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	5, 13

### REGULATIONS AND STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 107(2) . . . . .	11
21st Century Cures Act: Interoperability, Informa- tion Blocking, and the ONC Health IT Certifica- tion Program, RIN 0955-AA01 (Office of the Nat'l Coordinator for Health Info. Tech. Feb. 11, 2019), <a href="https://www.healthit.gov/sites/default/files/nprm/ONCCuresActNPRM.pdf">https://www.healthit.gov/sites/default/files/nprm/ ONCCuresActNPRM.pdf</a> . . . . .	19
21st Century Cures Act, Pub. L. No. 114-255, 130 Stat. 1033 (2016) . . . . .	17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 300jj(10) . . . . .	17
47 C.F.R. § 73.682(d) . . . . .	5, 20
47 U.S.C. § 303(c) . . . . .	20
National Technology Transfer and Advancement Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-113, 110 Stat. 775 (1996) . . . . .	21

(iii)

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110  
Stat. 56 . . . . . 20

**RESEARCH WORKS**

Julia Adler-Milstein & Eric Pfeifer, *Information Blocking: Is It Occurring and What Policy Strategies Can Address It?*, 95 *Milbank Q.* 117 (2017), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5339397/> . . . . . 19

Kevin Barefoot et al., *Defining and Measuring the Digital Economy* (Bureau of Econ. Analysis, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, working paper, Mar. 15, 2018), <https://www.bea.gov/system/files/papers/WP2018-4.pdf> . . . . . 12

Rudi Bekkers & Andrew Updegrove, *A Study of IPR Policies and Practices of a Representative Group of Standards Setting Organizations Worldwide* (Sept. 17, 2012) (commissioned paper preparatory to Nat'l Research Council, *Patent Challenges for Standard-Setting in the Global Economy* (Keith Maskus & Stephen A. Merrill eds., 2013)) . . . . . 13

Azzedine Boukerche & Rodolfo W.L. Coutinho, *Smart Disaster Detection and Response System for Smart Cities*, 2018 Proc. IEEE Symp. on Computers & Comm., [https://www.researchgate.net/publication/325192531\\_Smart\\_Disaster\\_Detection\\_and\\_Response\\_System\\_for\\_Smart\\_Cities](https://www.researchgate.net/publication/325192531_Smart_Disaster_Detection_and_Response_System_for_Smart_Cities) . . . . . 16

Charles Duan, *Internet of Infringing Things: The Effect of Computer Interface Copyrights on Technology Standards*, 2019 *Rutgers Computer & Tech. L.J.* (forthcoming), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3303618> . . . . . 6-7, 12-13, 20

Jeffrey A. Hart, *The Transition to Digital Television in the United States: The Endgame*, 1 Int'l J. Digital Television 7 (2010) . . . . . 20

Tejas N. Narechania, *Patent Conflicts*, 103 Geo. L.J. 1483 (2015) . . . . . 20–21

Nat'l Research Council, *Patent Challenges for Standard-Setting in the Global Economy* (Keith Maskus & Stephen A. Merrill eds., 2013) . . . . . 11, 13

**TECHNICAL STANDARDS**

Adobe Sys. Inc., *32000-1:2008, Document Management—Portable Document Format—Part 1: PDF 1.7* (2008), [https://www.adobe.com/content/dam/acom/en/devnet/pdf/PDF32000\\_2008.pdf](https://www.adobe.com/content/dam/acom/en/devnet/pdf/PDF32000_2008.pdf) . . . . . 8

———, *Adobe Glyph List For New Fonts* (ver. 1.7, 2008), <https://github.com/adobe-type-tools/agl-aglfn/blob/master/aglfn.txt> . . . . . 9

———, *Adobe Glyph List Specification* (ver. 2.8, 2018), <https://github.com/adobe-type-tools/agl-specification> . . . . . 9–10

———, *Glyph Names and Current Implementations* (ver. 1.1, 2003), [https://web.archive.org/web/20120120064126/https://partners.adobe.com/public/developer/opentype/index\\_glyph2.html](https://web.archive.org/web/20120120064126/https://partners.adobe.com/public/developer/opentype/index_glyph2.html) . . . . . 10

Apple Inc. et al., *Universal Serial Bus 3.2 Specification* (Sept. 22, 2017), <http://www.usb.org/developers/docs/> . . . . . 5

T. Berners-Lee et al., *Hypertext Transfer Protocol—HTTP/1.0* (Internet Eng'g Task Force, RFC 1945, May 1996), <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc1945.txt> . . . . . 5

*Cascading Style Sheets Level 2 Revision 1 Specification*  
(Bert Bos et al. ed., W3C Recommendation June 7, 2011), <https://www.w3.org/TR/2011/REC-CSS2-20110607/> . . . . . 7–8

GSM Ass’n, *The Mobile Economy 2018* (2018), <https://www.gsma.com/mobileeconomy/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/The-Mobile-Economy-2018.pdf> . . . . . 12

IEEE-SA Standards Bd., *IEEE Std. 802.11-2016, Wireless LAN Medium Access Control (MAC) and Physical Layer (PHY) Specifications* (2016), <http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/7786995/> . . . . . 5

**OTHER SOURCES**

Bengt Ahlgren et al., *Internet of Things for Smart Cities: Interoperability and Open Data*, IEEE Internet Computing, Dec. 12, 2016, at 52, [https://www.researchgate.net/publication/312440970\\_Internet\\_of\\_Things\\_for\\_Smart\\_Cities\\_Interoperability\\_and\\_Open\\_Data](https://www.researchgate.net/publication/312440970_Internet_of_Things_for_Smart_Cities_Interoperability_and_Open_Data) . . . . . 15

Bob Bauder, *Pittsburgh Expanding System of “Smart” Traffic Lights to Ease Congestion*, Pitt. Trib.-Rev., Nov. 26, 2018, <https://archive.triblive.com/news/pittsburgh-allegheeny/pittsburgh-expanding-system-of-smart-traffic-lights-to-ease-congestion/> . . . . . 14

Tom Blewitt, *Interoperability: The Key to the Emerging Smart City*, ReadWrite, Mar. 9, 2017, <https://readwrite.com/2017/03/09/interoperability-the-key-to-the-emerging-smart-city-cl1/> . . . . . 14

Brief of Public Knowledge as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Defendant-Appellee, *Cisco Sys., Inc. v. Arista Networks, Inc.*, No. 17-2145 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 23, 2017), <https://www.publicknowledge.org/documents/amicus-brief-in-cisco-v-arista> . . . . . 6

Int'l Data Corp., *IDC Forecasts Worldwide Technology Spending on the Internet of Things to Reach \$1.2 Trillion in 2022* (June 18, 2018), <https://www.idc.com/getdoc.jsp?containerId> . . . . . 17

Christian Johnson et al., Office of the Nat'l Coordinator for Health Info. Tech., *ONC Data Brief No. 43, Methods Used to Enable Interoperability among U.S. Non-Federal Acute Care Hospitals in 2017* (Dec. 2018) . . . . . 17

Christine Kendrick & Andrew Rodgers, City of Portland, Or., *Recommendations for the Development and Implementation of Distributed Sensor Networks* (2018), [https://www.theenterprisectr.org/uploads/Distributed\\_Sensor\\_Networks.pdf](https://www.theenterprisectr.org/uploads/Distributed_Sensor_Networks.pdf) . . . . . 14

Bruce Lawson, *CSS: It Was Twenty Years Ago Today—An Interview with Hakon Wium Lie*, Dev.Opera (Oct. 10, 2014), <https://dev.opera.com/articles/css-twenty-years-hakon/> . . . . . 8

Teena Maddox, *Smart Cities Expected to Invest \$80B in Technologies in 2018*, TechRepublic, Feb. 20, 2018, <https://www.techrepublic.com/article/smart-cities-expected-to-invest-80b-in-technologies-in-2018/> . . . . . 15

Jugnu Gaur Ochin, *Cross Browser Incompatibility: Reasons and Solutions*, 2 Int'l J. Software Engineering & Applications No. 3, at 66 (2011), <http://www.aircse.org/journal/ijsea/papers/0711ijsea05.pdf> . . . . . 11

Stephen O'Connor, *What Is Interoperability, and Why Is It Important?*, Advanced Data Systems Corp. (May 30, 2017), <https://www.adsc.com/blog/what-is-interoperability-and-why-is-it-important> . . . . . 17–18

Office of the Nat'l Coordinator for Health Info. Tech., *Report on Health Information Blocking* (Apr. 2015), [https://www.healthit.gov/sites/default/files/reports/info\\_blocking\\_040915.pdf](https://www.healthit.gov/sites/default/files/reports/info_blocking_040915.pdf) . . . . . 19

Rashmee Patil, *The Importance of EHR Interoperability for Better Patient Care*, Med. Econ. (May 21, 2016), <https://www.medicaleconomics.com/medical-economics/news/importance-ehr-interoperability-better-patient-care> . . . . . 18

Ben Seal, *The 2018 Global 100 Ranked by Revenue*, Am. Law. (Feb. 7, 2019), <https://www.law.com/americanlawyer/2018/09/24/the-2018-global-100-ranked-by-revenue/> . . . . . 12

Federal Trade Commission Staff, *Internet of Things: Privacy & Security in a Connected World* (2015), <https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/federal-trade-commission-staff-report-november-2013-workshop-entitled-internet-things-privacy/150127iotrpt.pdf> . . . . . 16

U.S. Census Bureau, *Alaska: 2010 Population and Housing Unit Counts* (June 2012), <http://live.laborstats.alaska.gov/cen/histpdfs/2010AlaskaPopulationHousing.pdf> . . . . . 15

Kenny Walter, *Smart Cities Could Be Asset During Natural Disasters*, R & D Mag. (Sept. 25, 2017), <https://www.rdmag.com/article/2017/09/smart-cities-could-be-asset-during-natural-disasters> . . . . . 14



Cale Guthrie Weissman, *From Katrina To Harvey: How Disaster Relief Is Evolving With Technology*, Fast Company (Aug. 28, 2017), <https://www.fastcompany.com/40459641/from-katrina-to-harvey-how-disaster-relief-is-evolving-with-technology> . . . . . 14
